

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TANNER SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ERNEST L. GUIDRY AND STACEY GUIDRY,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN A. TWEEDY
BROWN SIMS P.C.
1100 Poydras Street,
39th Floor
New Orleans, Louisiana 70163
504.262-2958 Telephone
504.569-9255 Facsimile

KENNETH G. ENGERRAND
Counsel of Record
BROWN SIMS, P.C.
1177 West Loop South,
10th Floor
Houston, Texas 77027
713.629-1580 Telephone
713.629-5027 Facsimile
kengerrand@brownsims.com

April 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Role of Admiralty Judges and this Court	2
B. Statutory Background	6
C. Factual Background	8
D. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The decision of the court of appeal, declin- ing to apply this Court’s requirement that a worker’s duties must “take him to sea” in order to satisfy the “nature” element of the test for seaman status, conflicts with the decisions of this Court, the Ninth Cir- cuit, the Eleventh Circuit, and the Mary- land courts, and this is an appropriate case to resolve the conflicts and confusion in the lower courts	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The decision of the court of appeal, declining to apply this Court’s requirement that the “duration” element of the test for seaman status must be determined in the context of the worker’s entire employment, and not by a snapshot or voyage, conflicts with the decisions of this Court and the Fifth Circuit	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
 APPENDICES	
A. Per Curiam Opinion of the Supreme Court of Louisiana, Dated January 23, 2017	A-1
B. Opinion of the Court of Appeal, Dated October 19, 2016.....	B-1
C. District Court’s Judgment, Dated October 23, 2015.....	C-1
D. District Court’s Reasons for Judgment, Dated October 7, 2015	D-1
E. Record Excerpts.....	E-1
F. Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	F-1
Jones Act.....	F-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barrett v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 1067 (5th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	19, 20, 25
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2003)	21, 22, 25
<i>Black v. The Louisiana</i> , 3 F. Cas. 503 (D. Pa. 1804) (No. 1,461)	6
<i>Brown v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Cabral v. Healy Tibbits Builders, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Am. Marine & Salvage, LLC</i> , 494 F. Appx. 32 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Dize v. Ass'n of Md. Pilots</i> , 435 Md. 150, 77 A.3d 1016 (Md. App. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 56 (2014)	5, 6, 15, 16
<i>In re Endeavor Marine, Inc.</i> , 234 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	2
<i>Harbor Tug & Barge Co. v. Papai</i> , 520 U.S. 548 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heise v. Fishing Co. of Alaska, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Johnson v. John F. Beasley Constr. Co.</i> , 742 F.2d 1054 (7th Cir. 1984).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920).....	3
<i>Longmire v. Sea Drilling Corp.</i> , 610 F.2d 1342 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	4, 5, 12, 13, 26
<i>Naquin v. Elevating Boats, L.L.C.</i> , 744 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1397 (2015).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Presley v. Healy Tibbits Constr. Co.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 203 (D. Md. 1986)	6
<i>Price v. Connolly-Pac. Co.</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1210 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2008)	19
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946).....	19
<i>Wash. v. W.C. Dawson & Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 219 (1924).....	2, 3, 7, 25

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	2, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Longshore & Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950	7
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. REP. NO. 639, 67th Cong., 2d Sess. (1922)....	6, 7, 12
S. REP. NO. 94, 67th Cong., 1st Sess. (1921).....	7
 OTHER MATERIALS	
John R. Brown, <i>Admiralty Judges: Flotsam on the Sea of Maritime Law?</i> , 24 J. MAR. L. & COM. 249 (1993).....	4
W. Eugene Davis, <i>Admiralty Law Institute Symposium: A Sea Chest for Sea Lawyers: The Role of Federal Courts in Admiralty: The Challenges Facing the Admiralty Judges of the Lower Federal Courts</i> , 75 TUL. L. REV. 1355 (2001).....	4
Kenneth G. Engerrand and Jeffrey R. Bale, <i>Seaman Status Reconsidered</i> , 24 S. TEX. L.J. 431 (1983).....	4, 12
Kenneth G. Engerrand, <i>The Fleet Rule for Seaman Status: The Peril of Perils</i> , 2 LOY. MAR. L.J. 92 (2003).....	6
THE FEDERALIST NO. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961).....	2
